Public Document Pack

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

HEALTH, INTEGRATION
AND PERFORMANCE
SCRUTINY PANEL

27 July 2023
Chairman: Councillor David Robinson Venue: Conference Room
fO1e, Church Square
House
Time: 2.00 pm E-Mail Address:
dean.gillon@northlincs.gov.uk
AGENDA
1. Substitutions
2. Declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or personal and
prejudicial interests and declarations of whipping arrangements (if any).
3. Public speaking requests, if any.
4. Care Quality Commission (CQC) Self-Assessment Framework - Discussion
with the Director: Adults and Health (Pages 1 - 22)
Consideration of background, process and procedures, alongside potential
benefits.
5. Humber Acute Service Review - Panel update (Pages 23 - 46)
6. Added Item, if any
7. Any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent by reason of special

circumstances that must be specified.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Report of the Director Adults & Health Agenda Item (Leave blank)

Meeting 27 July 2023

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL

HEALTH INTEGRATION &
PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL

CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) PILOT INSPECTION OF ADULT SOCIAL

CARE

1.

OBJECT AND KEY POINTS IN THIS REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview of CQC Pilot Inspection of Adult Social Care
onsite Vvisit.

1.2 To provide summary Self-Evaluation of Adults (as of May 2023)
articulating key progress highlights and achievements together with
areas of continued development and next steps across the CQC
inspection themes - how the Local Authority works with and supports
people, how the Local Authority ensures safety in the system and
leadership capability.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.1 CQC (independent regulator of health & social care in England) have
been given new powers under the Health & Care Act 2022 to assess
how Local Authorities (LA’s) deliver against key aspects of their duties
under Part 1 of the Care Act 2014. Preparations for inspection have
been continuing, with us now taking part in one of 5 pilot assessments
between May and September 2023. North Lincolnshire Council
inspection will take place w/c 21 August 2023 with the onsite
fieldwork being carried out 22-24 August 2023.

2.2  Following the pilot assessment, CQC will write a short report and score
against the CQC themes. This will lead to an overall rating (inadequate
/ requires improvement / good / outstanding) and the report will be
published. The focus will be on the local authority meeting its care act
responsibilities, quality of care and improved outcomes for people.

2.3 The CQC assessment framework for local authorities comprises 9
guality statements (QS) mapped across 4 overall themes with quality

Page 1



2.4

2.5

2.6

‘we’ statements (detailed within the accompanying slides) for each
theme (that local authorities must commit to in delivering high-quality,
person-centred care).
= Theme 1 - Working with people
QS: Assessing needs / Supporting people to live healthier lives,
Equity in experiences and outcomes
= Theme 2 - Providing support
QS: Care provision, integration and continuity / Partnerships and
communities
= Theme 3 - Ensuring safety within the system
QS: Safe systems, pathways and transitions / Safeguarding
= Theme 4 - Leadership
QS: Governance, management and sustainability / Learning,
improvement and innovation

As part of the CQC Inspection process Local Authorities are requested
to complete an Information Return, gathering of evidence and key
information (including self-evaluation) required for the assessment,
ahead of the fieldwork activity. In addition to this provide case tracking
identifying 50 cases with CQC inspectors to then follow the pathway of
6 cases in gathering evidence for the assessment.

Local Authorities are encouraged to provide an objective, honest and
authentic self-assessment of its strengths and areas to improve, driving
the focus of improvement planning and delivery at the local, regional,
and national levels in a way that ensures local own
[...]
eople with lived experience does bring
additional burden and pressures on our workforce especially with the
pilot taking place over the holiday period.

OTHER RELEVANT IMPLICATIONS (e.g. CRIME AND DISORDER,
EQUALITIES, COUNCIL PLAN, ENVIRONMENTAL, RISK etc.)

6.1 There are no other relevant implications.
OUTCOMES OF INTEGRATED IMPACT ASSESSMENT (IF APPLICABLE)
7.1 N/A

OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION AND CONFLICTS OF INTERESTS
DECLARED

8.1  Preparations for the pilot are continuing. Work is ongoing in sharing,
inviting discussions and supporting understanding of our self-evaluation
with the workforce, partners and people with lived experience — via
regular webinars and specific focus briefing sessions.

RECOMMENDATIONS
9.1 Scrutiny Panel members are requested to receive the overview of CQC
Pilot Inspection of Adult Social Care and how we will be graded as well

as note the areas of strengths and developments

DIRECTOR OF ADULTS & HEALTH

Church Square House
SCUNTHORPE

Page 3



North Lincolnshire

DN15 6NL

Author: Kate Richardson

Date: 20.07.23

Background Papers used in the preparation of this report —

Self-Evaluation of Adults

Page 4



North Lincolnshire Council Adults CQC pilot
On site w/c 22nd 23rd & 24th August

North
Lincolnshire
Council



The Interim Assurance Framework

[
—V
—J
—J

il

9: Graded — Inadequate/Requires Improvement/Good/Outstanding

g abed

Working with people

Providing support
#M¥  Graded on 4 themes
Safe systems

Leadership

1.Are we meeting our care act responsibilities?
2.What is the quality of care in North Lincolnshire?
3.Have we improved outcomes for people?




) abed

What are the Key Lines Of Enquiry of

the Assurance Pilot?

The CQC Framework comprises of the following 9
areas:

Assessment needs

Equity in experiences and outcomes
Supporting people to live healthier lives
Care provision, integration and continuity
Partnerships and communities

Safe systems, pathways and transitions
Safeguarding

Governance, management and
sustainability

Learning, improvement and innovation

N Ok owNRE

©

Started with a self assessment
Document bank of evidence to
support and 50 cases of which
6 will be scrutinised in detall



North Lincolnshire Council
-—

: CareQualit
CQC Pilot Assessment Q Cors iy

Quality ‘We’ Statements

Working with People Providing Support

‘We maximise the effectiveness of people’s care and "We understand the diverse health and care
treatment by assessing and reviewing their health, needs of people and our local communities, so
care, wellbeing and communication needs with them.’

5 care is joined-up, flexible and supports choice
2 and continuity.’
‘W& support people to manage their health and
wellbeing so they can maximise their independence, )
choice and control. We support them to live healthier We understand our duty to collaborate and work

lives and where possible, reduce future needs for care N partnership, so our services work seamle.ssly
and support.’ for people. We share information and learning

with partners and collaborate for improvement.’

‘We actively seek out and listen to information about
people who are most likely to experience inequality in
experience or outcomes. We tailor the care, support
and treatment in response to this.’

. . ) e . .. SAFE WELL PROSPEROUS CONNECTED
Keeping people in their own homes, families, jobs & communities



North Lincolnshire Council
-—

CQC Pilot Assessment Q ggrnﬁrgggligg

Ensuring Safety within the System Leadership

‘We work with people and our partners to establish “We have clear responsibilities, roles, systems of
and maintain safe systems of care, in which safety = accountability and good governance. We use these

is managed, monitored and assured. We ensure to manage and deliver good quality, sustainable
continuity of care, including when people move care, treatment and support. We act on the best
begt)ween different services.’ information about risk, performance and outcomes,
2 and we share this securely with others when
© a
[...]
s.

e Clinicians and staff — Clinical and non-clinical staff working in primary care, secondary
care, social care, and mental health, this will also include their trade unions.

e Partners and providers — local partners and providers of services such as ambulance
trusts, community services providers and mental health providers.

e Political stakeholders — Joint Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee, individual
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Health and Wellbeing Boards, Members
of Parliament and Local Councillors.

e Media - Local, regional and national media outlets including radio, online and
newspapers, social media commentators including bloggers and vloggers.

e Local and national government and regulators — Yorkshire and Humber Clinical
Senate, NHS England, NHS Improvement, Secretary of State.

We have also formed working relationships with engagement colleagues in neighbouring
ICBs and we are committed to ensuring they are sighted on our plans and provided with
opportunities to inform and influence our approach, particularly in their areas.

This list of stakeholders is not exhaustive, and we will continuously review the evidence we
receive during the consultation to ensure we are constantly updating our stakeholder list
and adapting our approach as required to allow us to target stakeholder groups effectively.

Humber Acute Services Programme | Consultation Engagement Plan | Page 6

Page 28



Engagement Approach

To ensure we are reaching the different stakeholder groups mentioned on pages 5 and 6,
we have adopted the following tiered approach to engagement:

Promotional activity

Each tier listed above will use different methods and approaches, some examples for each
include:

Promotional Activity — social media campaign, newsletters etc, coastal/rural
roadshows, stalls at local events, generic leaflet drops — mainly information
giving and signposting to engagement for all .

Engagement for all — Consultation survey, open invitation / public meet
[...]
ow@nhs.net

Internal
communication

Samantha Thompson

Samantha.thompson46@nhs.net

Engagement Activities

— Engagement / Events

Manager Patient and Public
Involvement
Engagement Plan

Kia Alvani — Kia.alvani@nhs.net Events

Communications and
Engagement Assistant

General Enquiries
Meetings

Humber Acute Services Programme | Consultation Engagement Plan | Page 19

Page 41



mailto:hasr@humberandnorthyorkshire.org.uk
mailto:ivan.mcconnell@nhs.net
mailto:lynn.arefi@nhs.net
mailto:anja.hazebroek@nhs.net
mailto:Linsay.cunningham@nhs.net
mailto:Adrian.beddow@nhs.net
mailto:Samantha.thompson46@nhs.net
mailto:Kia.alvani@nhs.net

Appendices

e Appendix (i) — Stakeholder Mapping
e Appendix (ii) — Detailed Engagement Plans
e Appendix (iii) — Summer Events Schedule

Humber Acute Services Programme | Consultation Engagement Plan | Page 20

Page 42



Appendix (i) — Stakeholder Mapping

Under review

Humber Acute Services Programme | Consultation Engagement Plan | Page 21

Page 43



Appendix (ii) - Detailed Engagement Plans

In development

Humber Acute Services Programme | Consultation Engagement Plan | Page 22

Page 44



Appendix (iii) — Public Events and Existing Groups/Forums Schedule

3

Engagement
timetable of events'

Humber Acute Services Programme | Consultation Engagement Plan | Page 23

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Care Quality Commission (CQC) Self-Assessment Framework - Discussion with the Director: Adults and Health
	CQC Pilot Inspection of Adult Social Care - Presentation
	Slide 1
	Slide 2: The Interim Assurance Framework 
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17


	5 Humber Acute Service Review - Panel update



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

NORTH LINCOLNSHIRE COUNCIL 
 

HEALTH, INTEGRATION AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
 

27 July 2023 
 

PRESENT: - Cllr D Robinson (Chairman), and Cllr O’Sullivan (Vice-Chair) 
 
Cllr N Ahmed, Cllr A Davison, Cllr J Matthews, and Cllr H Rayner attended the 
meeting in accordance with the provisions of Council Procedure Rule D1.37b 
 
The meeting was held in room F36,  Church Square House. 
  
1 SUBSTITUTIONS 

  
There were no substitutions at the meeting. 
  

2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
PERSONAL OR PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS AND 
DECLARATIONS OF WHIPPING ARRANGEMENTS (IF ANY). 
  
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests and personal or 
personal and prejudicial interests. 
  
No whip was declared. 
  
  

3 PUBLIC SPEAKING REQUESTS, IF ANY. 
  
No public speaking requests had been received. 
  

4 CARE QUALITY COMMISSION (CQC) SELF-ASSESSMENT 
FRAMEWORK - DISCUSSION WITH THE DIRECTOR: ADULTS AND 
HEALTH 
  
The Chairman welcomed Karen Pavey, Director: Adults and Health to the 
meeting.  The Chairman explained that Karen had been invited to update the 
Panel that North Lincolnshire Council were taking part in the Care Quality 
Commission’s (CQC) Pilot Assessment of Adult Social Care during the 
summer, and to provide an update of preparations and process. 
  
Karen provided a detailed and informative presentation on the Assurance 
framework, Key Lines of Enquiry, and the CQC’s themes of: 
  

       Working with people: including assessing needs, supporting people to 
live healthier lives, prevention, equity in experiences and outcomes  

       Providing support: including care provision, integration and continuity, 
partnerships and communities  

       Ensuring safety within the system: including safe systems, pathways 
and transitions, safeguarding, and 



HEALTH, INTEGRATION AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY PANEL 
27 July 2023 

 

       Leadership: including governance, management and sustainability, 
learning, improvement and innovation  

  
Karen outlined the steps taken to prepare for the CQC’s visit, before inviting 
questions.  The Chairman led a discussion and series of questions from 
members, including support for carers, the provision and remuneration of 
social care staff, the CQC’s methodology, and the likely impact on council 
staff.  The panel expressed a strong preference that additional resources 
should be directed to both front-line carers’ wages and services for users, 
and urged all parties to implement such measures without delay.  
  
Karen responded accordingly throughout. 
  
Resolved – (a) That Karen Pavey be thanked for their presentation and for 
answering members’ questions, (b) that a suitable update be provided to the 
panel in due course; and (c) that further performance reports be considered 
for inclusion on the scrutiny panel’s future work programme. 
  

5 HUMBER ACUTE SERVICE REVIEW - PANEL UPDATE 
  
The Chairman initiated a discussion on documents recently submitted to the 
Integrated Care Board related to forthcoming proposals to acute services in 
the Humberside area.  It was likely that a formal consultation would be 
launched in September 2023, which would require the formation of a Joint 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 
  
Resolved – That the Scrutiny Panel request a briefing with Integrated Care 
Board representatives to discuss and prepare for the likely proposals, prior to 
the launch of the statutory consultation. 
  

6 ADDED ITEM, IF ANY 
  
There was no added item for consideration at the meeting. 
  

7 ANY OTHER ITEMS THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT BY 
REASON OF SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES THAT MUST BE SPECIFIED. 
  
There was no urgent business for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 
 


